Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Y

R LS

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
Notice of a Decision to Vary: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, Section 25
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RP/17/0177

Land Register Title No. ANG12892

Property at G/R, 5 Balmore Street, Dundee, DD4 6SX
("The Property”)

The Parties:-

MS KIMBERLY EDWARDS, G/R, 5 Balmore Street, Dundee, DD4 6SX
(“the Tenant”)

MS NADIA BASHIR, 12 Springhill Gardens, Dundee, DD4 6JF
(represented by Baker Bradley Limited, 211B Albert Street, Dundee, DD4 6QA)

(“the Landlord”)

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber (“the tribunal”) having
determined on 25 January 2018 that the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order relative to
the Property served on or around 5 July 2017 should be varied, the said Repairing Standard
Enforcement Order is hereby varied with effect from the date of service of this Notice in the

following respect:-

The period allowed for the completion of the work required by the order is extended for a
period 4 weeks.

Subsection 25(3) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 does not apply in this case.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal
may seek permission to appeal from the tribunal on a point of law only within 30 days
of the date the decision was sent to them.

In witness whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page(s) are executed by
Gillian Coutts Buchanan, Solicitor, 1 Atlantic Quay, 45 Robertson Street, Glasgow, G2 8]B Legal
Member and Chairperson of the tribunal at Dundee on 25 January 2018 before this witness:-

J Lynch _ G Buchanan _
_____witness Chairperson

Lot 1 "

Jowni Pe Upnve y name in full
. THoRNDAS s L7

NINTEPYaW  Howsé Address

33 Veaan~ SHoRe

Dy

OOy VAT




Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (S <r i
gy 28

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
STATEMENT OF DECISION: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, Section 25
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RP/17/0177

Property at G/R, 5 Balmore Street, Dundee, DD4 6SX
(“the Property”)

The Parties:-

MS KIMBERLY EDWARDS, G/R, 5 Balmore Street, Dundee, DD4 6SX
(“the Tenant”)

MS NADIA BASHIR, 12 Springhill Gardens, Dundee, DD4 6JF
(represented by Baker Bradley Limited, 211B Albert Street, Dundee, DD4 6QA)

(“the Landlord”)
Decision

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal’),
having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of determining whether the
Landlord had complied with the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order ("RSEO") in
relation to the Property, determined that the Landlord should be given an extension of
4 weeks to the period allowed for completion of the works required all in terms of
Section 25(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”).

Background

1. Reference is made to the determination of the tribunal dated 5 July 2017 which
determined that the Landlord had failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section
14(1)(b) of the Act in that she had failed to ensure that the Property met the repairing
standard. The works required by the RSEO were: -

(a) Instruct an RICS registered and qualified building surveyor to carry out a survey and
report on the condition of the following: -

Rising damp and/or penetrating damp throughout the Property with particular
reference to the hall floor, internal hall walls, external walls at the bedroom and
living room. The report should include commentary on recent works carried out in

the hall area.

(b) Carry out and complete any and all repairs to the property identified in and
recommended by the report referred to in paragraph (a) above and provide a copy
of the report to the tribunal.



NW: 1510

(c) Engage a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC electrical contractor to
carry out a certificated electrical condition check (EICR) on the entire electrical
installation of the Property to include testing of the fire detection equipment.

(d) Follow the recommendations of the report referred to in paragraph (c) above to
ensure that the entire system is safe and in proper working order. Provide a copy of
the EICR to the tribunal.

The RSEO gave the Landlord 42 days to carry out the works.

2. On 22 September 2017 the Ordinary (Surveyor) Member of the tribunal, Mr Andrew Taylor,
re-inspected the Property on behalf of the tribunal. The Tenant was in attendance. The
Landlord was neither present nor represented.

The Ordinary (Surveyor) Member noted that some works had been carried out since the
original inspection and issuing of the RSEO, namely:-

(a) Further damp proofing works had been carried out to the hall floor and walls. The
extent of these works was not fully apparent. However, damp meter readings were
taken at the hall walls and floor and no dampness registered.

(b) The drip at the incoming pipework had been rectified.
(c) Decoration had been made good.

The Ordinary (Surveyor) Member noted that other works required in terms of the RSEO
remained outstanding namely:-

(a) Instruct an RICS registered and qualified building surveyor to carry out a survey
and report on the condition of the following:-
Rising damp and/or penetrating damp throughout the Property with particular
reference to the hall floor, internal hall walls, external walls at the bedroom and
living room. The report should include commentary on recent works carried out in

the hall area.

(b) Carry out and complete any and all repairs to the property identified in and
recommended by the report referred to in paragraph (a) above and provide a copy
of the report to the tribunal.

(c) Engage a suitably qualified and registered SELECT or NICEIC electrical contractor
to carry out a certificated electrical condition check (EICR) on the entire electrical
installation of the Property to include testing of the fire detection equipment.

(d) Follow the recommendations of the report referred to in paragraph (c) above to
ensure that the entire system is safe and in proper working order. Provide a copy of
the EICR to the tribunal.

3. By email dated 10 October 2017 the Landlord’s representative, Mr Rizvan Aboobaker, 211a
Albert Street, Dundee, DD4 6QA, submitted representations to the tribunal. The Landlord’s
representations included a Report of Mr Innes Aitken of Innes Aitken Associates dated 10
October 2017 and an Electrical Installation Condition Report dated 30 April 2017 prepared
by Fraser Mills, Electrician. The tribunal noted the Report of Mr Aitken, at paragraphs 8.04

2



NW: 1510

and 9.02, indicated that the choked communal downpipe to the rear of the Property should
be cleared/repaired. The tribunal noted that the EICR narrated three category C2

observations.

. The tribunal, comprising Miss Gillian Buchanan, Legal Member and Chairperson and Mr
Andrew Taylor, Ordinary (Surveyor) Member, inspected the Property on the morning of 9
January 2017. The Tenant was in attendance. The Landlord was not in attendance but was
represented by Mr Aboobaker and Mr Bradley of Baker Bradley Limited. Photographs were
taken and are contained in the Schedule attached and signed as relative hereto.

Mr Aboobaker and Mr Bradley indicated that they would not be attending the subsequent
hearing. Mr Aboobaker and Mr Bradley confirmed that the choked communal downpipe
referred to in Mr Aitken’s report had not been cleared/repaired but that they would make
arrangements for that work to be done. Mr Aboobaker provided to the Tribunal a Minor
Electrical Installation Works Certificate dated 1 December 2017 prepared by “J Mylchreest”,
a copy of which is attached to this Decision.

. Following the inspection of the Property the tribunal held a hearing at Caledonian House,
Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QX. Neither the Landlord nor the Tenant was present or
represented.

. The tribunal considered how to proceed in light of the Landlord’s representations and
submissions. The re-inspection revealed:

(a) The damp-proofing works in the hall had been satisfactorily completed, the pipework
repaired and decoration made good. The Tenant indicated she was happy with the
works carried out and had no further comment to make.

(b) That with regard to the category C2 observations noted within the EICR dated 30 April
2017, a heat detector in the kitchen had been fitted and the hall socket had been

screwed back into position.

(c) That the Minor Electrical Installation Works Certificate dated 1 December 2017
confirmed the electrical installations in the Property now to be satisfactory.

(d) That with regard to the choked downpipe to the rear of the Property, the Landlord’s
representatives had indicated they would have the required works carried out to

clear/repair the downpipe in early course.

. Subsequent to the inspection and hearing on 9 January 2018 the Landlord’s agent Mr
Aboobaker, by email dated 13 January 2018, indicated to the Tribunal that work had been
carried out and attached to that email photographs including two photographs of a drain
with the cover thereof removed.

Decision

. The tribunal considered that substantial works had been done in compliance with the RSEO
and as at the inspection and hearing on 9 January 2018 only one item of work remained
outstanding, namely the choked downpipe. The tribunal considered the email of 13
January 2018 from Mr Aboobaker and the photographs attached thereto. The tribunal
could not be satisfied from the photographs that the choked downpipe had been cleared as
required. Taking into account the Landlord’s representatives’ commitment to complete the

3



NW: 1510

required works, it was appropriate to give an extension to allow the Landlord (a) to
undertake the works required by the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order and (b) to
satisfy the tribunal that the required works have been carried out. The tribunal was of the
view that an additional period of 4 weeks would be sufficient. The tribunal expects the
required works to be completed within that period. The tribunal also expects the Landlord
to provide to the Tribunal sufficient evidence to be satisfied that the choked downpipe has
been cleared in the form of either an invoice from a suitably qualified contractor detailing
the work done or a letter/supplementary report from Mr Innes Aitken of Innes Aitken

Associates.

9. The decision of the tribunal was unanimous.

Right of Appeal

10.In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved
by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland
on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal,
the party must first seek permission to appeal from the tribunal. That party
must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was

sent to them.

11.Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by
upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having
effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

G Buchanan

Siagnee. .
Date 25 January 2018

Legal Member and Chairperson



Dmfw_e A5 1.1F
/KM@ tofho Shedinle

g _
Flat G/R, 5 Balmore Street, Dundee, DD4 6SX vefeired Ko o Ane
FTS/HPC/RT/17/0177 ALhond Aeca S

Schedule of Photographs — Inspection Date 9™ January 2018 | \ '
Weather — Dry and overcast.

Housing and Property Chamber 2¢%
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

G Buchanan

1. The property

2. New heat detector - kitchen.



3. Secured socket in hall

4. Defective down pipe to rear



5. Area of ponding adjacent defective downpipe



mefluz =unz umber nae boon delscador e 1IPN4/ 019601 8
CONTRACTOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
CONDITION REPORT

Cnnlrﬁ_c_’[(?l_f B.Eferenc_’r}_NlJTDEE ; Issued o guonotiane with Beiteste Stanedan ! 7671 Requirements for Etectrical installntinns = .
CRN/ Appraved Contiawtot wr Camfoummg Bady sarolled with NICEIC, Warwick House, Houghtan Hail £ -4
Houghton Hye. Dunstably | U% 525

A. DETAILS OF THE CLIENT
Client: RH\%R BmDLEV

Address:

Postcode

B. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT This raport must be used only for reporting on the conditian of an existing installation. |

Purpase far which

this repart s raquired: {—.O i CE,YT;IUC QGGA)P C R’)S’ s

Datels) on which inspection and testing ware carried out: 30/9‘ j 7

— e
|
Oceupier; Address: & BAL%% STREET C/R

DcemaNEE.

| Pnstcode:
| , e . -
| Estimated age of the Hescuption of jreiises; Evidance of altoiations Afyes .
electrical installation ZO Y dumostic, commarcial, QEMEST, C aroddiions " estimatu| K vears
ndustrial, othor agn
Date of previous 'q (Plaasn staie} Encuical installation Certificate No or pravigus A// 1
inspectian: /U/ Pariodic Inspectinn or Condition Repont Ne: /

Records of instaltation avallable: /\///) Records held by: /U/‘/)

D. EXTENT OF THE INSTALLATION AND LIMITATIONS ON THE INSPECTION AND TESTING

Extent of the electrical installation covered by this raport;

Ficee TeEST
Aqrewd linitntinn= imelyding the reasons, il any, on the inspection and testing:
Raamws of ¢ARES
Zo9% of FITTWULS OpPeEnED r
‘ LN TOUSULATION

| Agroed with

Operational limitations inctuding the reasons (see page No. |

NOME. .

|
[ It insiponion and testing huve bign carrind oul i seeordanco with BS 7671, as amandad. Cables concenlid within trunking and conduits, or cablps and conduits |
| cancealid poder flpors,  winecossibly mol spaces and flenarally within the fabric of the building or underground, have nat baan visually inspected unlass

I spocilically agreed hatwenn thi olinnt aned inspeclar prior to tha inspecion !
[

E. SUMMARY OF THE CONDITION OF TH

General condition of the inswallation tin terms of sleetrcal salanyl:

Geon  (oOTion

Summary of the conditinn of the installaton continued an additional pages? Na ¢—4as Specify page No(s);
Ovarall assessment e “ Ao Uneatiel, 1
o the installation:  { SAT ISFACTORY / UNSATISFACTORY~ | © M U " fout Indicates that ilangurous (CODE C1) amfur pototiaily '
1l [CODF £2) conditions have laan idontifiml, or that Further investigation without
Toleter A5 o) dulay (F1) in roquired

His repoit should have been roviewed and confirmed by the registered Qualifiod Sn?;.)mwsnr
Athe Appraved Sannacior responsible fo; 1suing 1t (See declaration on page 2) Page 1l

fhiseport s lused un the mudal tarms shown in Appuudx 6 of BS 7671
Putitvshizd by Consmo (0P Cortsieg P operales the ELCT 50 & NICEIC brands @ Copyright Certsure (LP iJanuary 2015}

Please see the ‘Natos far Recipients’!
on the reverse of this page.




This cert

= =Nz

APPROVED
CONTRACTOR

Issued in accurdance with 8

(‘ﬂnr:m‘rm’e Relerence Number
—- Gonlg g Boly

[CRN/ ]

PART 1: DETAILS OF THE MINOR WORKS

Client

boicee  emocer
Dale ringr \ —(’- REp™

wilrks completed
Description of the ininor warks:

et fEMEN M

|
|
|
|

number has been defaced or altered

MINOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION WORKS
CERTIFICATE

To be used only for minar electrical work which does not includ

iticate is not valid if the serial IM N4/ O g 0

N

Moo by, an, A
il Park biengi

ritish Standard 7671 Requienments fos Eror:
ollechwsth NICRIC, Warwick House, o wqhtor |

Details of departurss, if any, from 8BS 7671 {as amonded)

MNOE

Location/address of the minor works:

3 facmees  sveer

BUINNEES

|
Rl 2 DETAILS OFTHE MODIFIED CIRCUIT
f Systesn fypit ane gt thing arrangaments: THN-2-8 - TN-§ - 7 - HhIA - i
B anfal qguingt glorhne Shock: £
AT A tha madifi Ny Bal - fypn - Hatarg -
|
Iy st de s T apphanie! B Type - i . "
i’ Ruturance csnal ves o I
e h = canal fives nm
_ Waximam 2 permiien by 05 /679 -
| ant honding arangements (sog Regriation 137 18)
|
IRCUIT AND RELATED PARTS
Candirtaannn r".‘!nnm‘,..sm; nspectigng Nave heer: andertaken ~ v | Tsiifation rosistance:
i ! (mnnu/yuh.w' vircuit renpid he fowey o fomest valog ar ALy
|
f v et of i sy of g i - ‘/lj | Linajtine - Mid LBt - i
. , . N
i ol i Al ol e e bonding - + ) » \
Lneteqangn o) VAT polaribg - i)
|
i (IR - L) J _ ool RO aperanng nme m B dfapnlk
I !
R T R TR O 1 les: Gatten operation sabsfactory
sttt dontatiens A0 A e aisimnctien ang Wesling Instrumant Sonal Moty
. JeNGoe 3
PART 4: DECLA N g r--ulwrl SXCentons apnesided: Yos / N/A Hmk assessment 1upenr1f\d YeS/ N/I\ Nu af pajus,
B 40 I Yy et
e b PR al. -'!‘IuI.prmr. SOrks o dmiafied in P 14 it fotinn thnt 1 o
Wt the s ai wyr I" Ity
ORI el h‘e!vn and vL-I'I':"I marcortanee witli B ; o nuq ol m y;1;]\ r’ dgn i o i \/'1
LU TR oimplian waty e ot g detmbed m P | of Ih-"u' litieann ' . -
Thevesnis af thp SBECHuN Al testing reyicwend by 1he Dnirhen Supervicpy
=X 4 [ -~ < I N bt )y
5}‘“-!L&,.(\y\€’f’—)r J M‘L(.n"\‘(? <€’<
s -l
- o oAl o -—"( { \
L pY -
' T y Gy ATHE Y
1= i |
. \ ] r'}
.g“ R IR 4 i oo - f 1
» [ . by p [ oL U IR e o A '
; Plaase sop the Nms I'nrmcipimr'

on ﬁ'm-mn h pajis,

@ the provision of a new nircuir






